

**ST Case No. 02 (12) 2021**  
**SC – 291 (11) 2021**

**Order no. 16**  
**Dated 05.09.2022**

Today is fixed for production, appearance and evidence.

Out of five accused persons three accused persons, namely Ajim Sardar @ Bhondu, Aktar @ Aktarul Mondal and Arjina Mondal are present by filing hazira. Accused Tohara @ Tahura Mondal is produced form JC. Accused Nurnihar @ Nunni Mondal is absent and files petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

Petitions u/s 231 Cr.P.C dated 01.08.2022 and 18.08.2022 are taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the JC accused submits that CS witness no. 1, 2, 3, 7 and 12 are the near relations of the deceased and they are most interested in this case and cross-examination of these witnesses is required to be deferred otherwise the defence of this JC accused will be disclosed.

Ld. Advocate for the other accused submits that CS witness no. 1, 2, 3, 7,12, 14, 15, 16, 18 and 20 are the near relations of the deceased and they are most interested in this case and CS witness no. 23 is daughter of accused Reshmi Mondal and she gave her statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C about the incident and cross-examination of these witnesses is required to be deferred otherwise the defence of these accused will be disclosed.

Ld. PP in-charge submits for passing necessary order.

Charge has been framed u/s 302/201/34 IPC.

Considering submissions of both sides, nature and gravity of offence and status of the witnesses I find substance in both the petitions u/s 231 Cr.P.C and accordingly they are allowed. After examination-in-chief of these CS witnesses, their cross-examination will be deferred.

Following schedule is framed for examination of these witnesses.

To 01.11.2022 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW 1 & 2.

To 04.11.2022 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW 3 & 7.

To 05.11.2022 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW 12 & 14.

To 07.11.2022 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW 15 & 16.

To 09.11.2022 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW 18 & 20.

To 10.11.2022 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW-23.

Prosecution to take steps about issue of summons and production of alamats.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court ,  
Krishnagar, Nadia.

Sd/- Sri G.K. Sinha  
Additional Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Krishnagar, Nadia.  
J.O Code – WB00789