

SC-291(11)2021
CIS No. 291 of 2021
CNR No. WBND010050972021

Present: Basant Sharma, ADJ 3rd Court, Krishnagar

Order No. 60 dt. 25.04.2025:

Today is the date fixed for evidence, appearance and production.

Out of five accused persons four on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Another accused person namely Tohara @ Tahura Mondal is produced from J/C.

Prosecution files hazira of two witnesses.

P.W-9 Hamid Biswas is cross-examined in full by defence and discharged thereafter.

P.W- 10 Nurislam Mondal is cross-examined in full by defence and discharged thereafter.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/ accused Tohara @ Tahura Mondal files a petition for a bail on behalf of the accused.

The copy of the bail petition is served upon the Ld. PP in charge.

It is submitted that accused Tohara @ Tahura Mondal is in custody for about more than 3 years and the evidence of this case is going on. It is further submitted that the charge has already been framed against the accused and investigation is already over and trial is in progress as such there is reason for custodial detention of the accused in this case. It is further submitted that other co- accused persons on same footing are on bail and if the bail is granted petitioner/ accused shall not abscond or leave the jurisdiction of this Court. Therefore, Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for grant for bail of petitioner/ accused Tohara @ Tahura Mondal on any terms and condition.

Ld. PP raises strong objection for grant of bail and submitted that there are sufficient material against the accused and Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail application of this accused on previous occasions.

Heard both side.

Perused the case record.

It appears that allegations are serious and specific against this accused person regarding her alleged involvement in committing murder of Mamtaj Bibi and her daughter Muskan Mondal. It further appears that 10 prosecution witnesses have been examined in this case and other charge sheet witnesses are still to be examined in this case. The possibility of absconding of accused cannot be ruled out if she is enlarged on bail. It also appears that Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail application of this accused/petitioner. Also considering the nature of allegation

against this accused/petitioner who appears to be the prime accused in this case, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Therefore, the bail application of the accused Tohara @ Tahura Mondal is considered and rejected.

Fix 11.06.2025 for evidence of CSW- 4, 5 and 6

Fix 12.06.2025 for evidence of CSW- 7, 8 and 9

Fix 13.06.2025 for evidence of CSW- 10, 13 and 17

Fix 16.06.2025 for evidence of CSW- 19, 21 and 22

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court , Krishnagar, Nadia.

Sd/- Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Krishnagar, Nadia.
JO Code-WB00874